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3777.  SHRI MASTHAN RAO BEEDA:

Will the Minister of Rural Development be pleased to state:

(a)    the aims and objectives of Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods

   Mission (DAY-NRLM);

(b)       the details of funds sanctioned/allocated during the last five years to Andhra Pradesh;

(c)       the number of rural poor households covered under the mission since its inception in

           Andhra Pradesh;

(d)      whether Government has conducted any assessment of the implementation of the

           scheme; and

(e)       if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a)   The Ministry is implementing Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Rural Livelihoods

Mission (DAY – NRLM) across the country (except Delhi & Chandigarh) with the objective of organizing the rural poor women into Self Help Groups (SHGs) and continuously nurturing and supporting them till they attain an appreciable increase in incomes over a period of time and come out of abject poverty. The Mission aims to reach out to 10 crore women from rural households by Financial Year 2023-24. As on 28
th

 February 2023, the Mission has already

mobilised approximately 8.93 crore women from rural households into 82.61 Lakh SHGs.

(b)   The details of funds allocated during the last five years to Andhra Pradesh under NRLM is

given below:


Financial Year

Central Allocation

(Rs.in lakh)

2017-18 6214.57

2018-19 8638.93

2019-20 11924.13

2020-21 13447.79

2021-22 25166.83


(c)      As on 28
th

 February, 2023 a total of 89,29,363 women from rural households have been mobilised into SHGs in the State of Andhra Pradesh.


(d) & (e) Yes Sir, a study was conducted in 2019 to assess overall impact of DAY-NRLM by the International Initiative for Impact Evaluation (3ie). The evaluation indicates that an additional exposure to the Mission for 2.5 years led to:

i. Increase in income by 19% over the base amount.

ii. Decline in share of informal loans by 20%.

iii. Increase in savings by 28%.

iv. Improved labour force participation - proportion of females reporting secondary Occupation is higher (4%) in treatment areas.

v. Improved access to other schemes - significant increase in number of social schemes availed by treatment households (6.5% higher over the base value of 2.8 schemes.

*****

